

## ANATOMY.

---

No. 46 of 1956.

### AN ACT to amend the *Anatomy Act* 1869. [29 November 1956.]

**BE** it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title and citation.

**1**—(1) This Act may be cited as the *Anatomy Act* 1956.  
(2) The *Anatomy Act* 1869, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

Chief Secretary to grant licences to practise anatomy.

**2** Section one of the Principal Act is amended by omitting therefrom the words “Chief Secretary” and substituting therefor the word “Minister”.

Chief Secretary may appoint inspectors.

**3** Section two of the Principal Act is amended by omitting therefrom the words “Chief Secretary” and substituting therefor the word “Minister”.

Who may receive bodies for anatomical examination.

**4** Section six of the Principal Act is amended by omitting therefrom the words “Chief Secretary” and substituting therefor the word “Minister”.

Notice to be given to Chief Secretary of places where anatomy is about to be practised.

**5** Section eight of the Principal Act is amended by omitting therefrom the words “Chief Secretary” and substituting therefor the word “Minister”.

How bodies are to be removed for examination.

**6** Section nine of the Principal Act is amended by omitting therefrom the words “Chief Secretary” and substituting therefor the word “Minister”.

Persons licensed not liable to punishment for possessing bodies, &c.

**7** Section ten of the Principal Act is amended by omitting therefrom the words “Chief Secretary” and substituting therefor the word “Minister”.

Removal of the eyes of deceased persons.

**8** Section twelve of the Principal Act is amended—  
(a) by omitting from subsection (1) the words “if he has satisfied himself that the request was not” and substituting therefor the words “unless he has reason to believe that the request was”;

- (b) by omitting from subsection (2) the words "if that person has satisfied himself" and substituting therefor the words "unless that person has reason to believe", and by omitting paragraph I of that subsection and substituting therefor the following paragraph:—

"I That the deceased person had expressed an objection to his eyes being so dealt with after his death, and had not withdrawn it:";

- (c) by omitting from paragraph II of that subsection the words "does not object" and substituting therefor the word "objects"; and  
 (d) by inserting after subsection (8) the following subsections:—

"(8A) The Director-General of Health Services may, either generally or in particular cases, impose such conditions as he may consider desirable in relation to the removal of eyes from the bodies of deceased persons pursuant to this section, and in relation to the storage, use, and disposal of eyes that are so removed, and may make, give, or issue such orders, notices, and directions as he may consider necessary for the execution of the powers conferred on him by this subsection.

"(8B) Notwithstanding any other provision of this section, no person shall remove the eyes from the body of a deceased person, or store, use, or dispose of any eyes so removed except upon and subject to such conditions (if any) as may be imposed by the Director-General of Health Services pursuant to subsection (8A) of this section."

---

## POLICE REGULATION (SALARIES).

---

No. 47 of 1956.

AN ACT to amend the *Police Regulation Act 1898*.  
 [29 November 1956.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

**1**—(1) This Act may be cited as the *Police Regulation (Salaries) Act 1956*.

Short title and citation.

(2) The *Police Regulation Act 1898*, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.